1.25% p.a.

102% of the standard
tables S3PxA, Year

of Birth, no age rating
projected using

CMI_2021
converging to 1.25%

p.a.

   Assumed life expectancy on retirement at age 65

  Retiring today (member age 65)

20.5 (M) / 23.4

(F) 21.9 (M) / 24.2 (F)

  Retiring in 20 years (member age 45 today)

21.9 (M) / 25.0

(F) 23.3 (M) / 25.7 (F)

   Duration (in years)  13 17

 Weighted-average assumptions to determine cost relating to

THE ROYAL COLLEGE OF MIDWIVES

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

39
The notes on pages 26 to 42 form part of these accounts.

defined benefit plans

   Discount rate  1.80% 1.40%

   Salary increase rate  3.45% 2.95%

   Price inflation rate (RPI)  3,45% 2.95%

   Price inflation rate (CPI)  2.95% 2.45%

  Post-retirement mortality assumption

102% of the
standard tables
S3PxA, Year of

Birth, no age
rating projected

using CMI_2019
converging to

1.25% p.a.

102% of the standard
tables S3PxA, Year

of Birth, no age rating
projected using

CMI_2018
converging to 1.25%

p.a.

   Assumed life expectancy on retirement at age 65

  Retiring today

21.9 (M) / 24.2

(F) 21.9 (M) / 24.2 (F)

 Retiring in 20 years

23.3 (M) / 25.7

(F)
23.3 (M) / 25.7 (F)

K. Sensitivity analysis

 Present value of defined benefit obligation
   Discount rate - 25 basis points   25,981   40,507

   Discount rate + 25 basis points   24,406   37,309

   Price inflation rate - 25 basis points   24,648   37,566

   Price inflation rate + 25 basis points   25,834   40,223

  Post-retirement mortality assumption - 1 year age

rating
  25,960   40,562

THE ROYAL COLLEGE OF MIDWIVES

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

40
The notes on pages 26 to 42 form part of these accounts.

15. MOVEMENT ON RESERVES

 1 January

2022
Movement

in
the period

Revaluation Transfer to
Cavell

31
December

2022

£ £ £ £ £
SPECIFIC FUNDS
Headquarters specific fund 122,714 (792) (10,451) - 111,471
Headquarters benevolent fund 1,501 1,650 - (2,657) 494

TOTAL SPECIFIC FUNDS 124,215 858 (10,451) (2,657) 111,965

GENERAL FUNDS
General funds – HQ

12,293,351

(5,151,770)

(628,614)

-

6,512,967

General funds – branches 459,113 (299) - - 458,814

 12,752,464 (5,152,069) (628,614) - 6,971,781

TOTAL SPECIFIC AND
GENERAL

12,876,679 (5,151,211) (639,065) (2,657) 7,083,746

Pension fund reserve - 4,288,000 212,000 - 4,500,000

TOTAL FUNDS 12,876,679 -863,211 -427,065 (2,657) 11,583,746

RCM worked with Cavell Nurses Trust (CNT) since 2018  to improve the efficiency and
performance of the Benevolent Fund.  CNT administered the fund on behalf of the RCM under
a management fee arrangement.  In this time a number of improvements were made to the
speed of our service, the amount of support we were able (jointly) to give to midwives and
MSWs facing financial hardship and the customer service we were able to deliver. Throughout
this process RCM and CNT worked to a common objective: to increase the number of midwives
and MSWs we were able to support.

In 2021 the Executive proposed that RCM Trust should consider transferring the entire